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Oxford House Inc. (OHI) outreach staff and Regional Manager under the MO/GRACE contract opened
six new Oxford Houses in the past year, providing 57 new beds for individuals in recovery. Missouri's
entire network of houses is 51 Oxford Houses with 479 beds. These homes averaged an occupancy
percentage of over 75% each month. Oxford House Kansas City members maintained an abstinence
rate of 96% over the fiscal year.

New Oxford Houses were opened in Clay, Jackson, Green, and Jasper counties:

(Pictured above) Phalynx opened o n 8/1/23 in Gladstone, Missouri. (Pictured above) Oxford House Spirited opened on 8/1/23 in Jackson
This home features 12 men and is defined as "good houses in good County, Kansas City, Missouri. This home features ten members, is
neighborhoods. chartered for women, and is an excellent addition to the network.

Complete List of New Houses Opened:

¢ Oxford House Phalnyx M/11 Kansas City, Mo
¢ Oxford House Spirited W/10 Kansas City, Mo
¢ Oxford House Centered W/9 Joplin, Mo

¢ Oxford House Mythos M/9 Joplin, Mo

* Oxford House Camp Creek W/8 Independence, Mo
¢ Oxford House Ariadne WC/10 Springfield, Mo

(Pictured above) Oxford House Ariadne opened on 05/01/24 in
Greene County, Springfield, Missouri. This newly remodeled home
features ten members and is chartered for women and children.

www.oxfordhouse.org
www.oxfordhouseok.org


http://www.oxfordhouse.org/
http://www.oxfordhouseok.org/
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Oxford House, Inc. Outreach Staff and Regional Manager maintained, as a top priority, the
communication and presentation with Missouri treatment and detox providers, criminal justice
programs, and private programs across the city. Numerous, but not all, include:

¢ Comprehensive Mental Health Inc. ¢ Welcome House Inc. Healing House Inc.
Salvation Army ARC

¢ Tri-County Mental Health, Inc. Journey to
New Life, Inc.

¢ Signature, Inc. St. Lukes, Inc.

¢ Rediscover Inc. (multiple locations)
¢ Clay County Probation & Parole

¢ Platte County Probation & Parole
¢ Jackson County Probation and

¢ Epic Treatment, Inc.
Parole Mirror Treatment Inc. P >

¢ Greene County Probation & Parole
Wayne County Probation & Parole
Missouri Department of Corrections

¢ Valley Hope Inc. (multiple locations)

¢ St. Joseph-Western Diagnostic
Preferred Family Health

¢ Jasper County Probation & Parole

¢ Jasper County Specialty Courts

Oxford House Members:

Oxford House members are democratically voted in and accepted into each of the 51 homes in Missouri.
In June 2024, 432 members surveyed a sample that showed 38.7% were still in aftercare and receiving
services. During FY'24, Missouri Oxford House members averaged 401.1 days as members of a particular
house, which is an incredible statistic!

Oxford House Meetings:

A bi-monthly State Association Meeting and monthly local Chapter meetings provide ongoing training on
the Oxford House Model. Individual Oxford Houses have weekly business meetings, which review the
Oxford House Model and focus on one tradition every week. As new houses are open, outreach staff will
provide regular training and support for new officers. House and Chapter officer training was provided in
each region, hosted by the Chapter, and taught by the outreach workers and seasoned members of houses.

www.oxfordhouse.org
www.oxfordhouseok.org
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Training-Events-Unity

Oxford House Inc. Outreach Workers and Regional managers support the members of Missouri Oxford
Houses to ensure that officer training, new member orientations, and overdose reversal training are conducted
monthly or quarterly. Missouri members also come together each year for a yearly World and State
Convention. In February 2024, Missouri had its second annual State Convention in Springfield, Missouri.
Missouri Oxford House members realize that having fun in recovery is a priority.

(Pictured above) Oxford House members attending a (Pictured above) Missouri members pose for a photo at the 2nd
fundraising meeting. Sharing experience, strength & Annual Missouri State Convention
hope.

(Pictured above) Oxford House Kansas City members attend a (Pictured above) Oxford House Missouri members from across
regularly scheduled quarterly training. the state attend the bi-monthly State Association meeting in St.
Louis.
www.oxfordhouse.org

www.oxfordhouseok.org
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http://www.oxfordhouseok.org/

DEMOGRAPHICS
Age

Average Age
Age Range - Youngest

Aae Ranae - Oldest
Gender

Male

Female

Prefer not to answer
Non-Binary
Transitioning - MTF/FTM
Other

Race

White (Non-Hispanic)

Black

Hispanic

Multiple Races

Native American / Alaska Native
Asian

Native Hawaiian / other Pacific Islander
Marital Status

Never Married

Divorced

Separated
Married

Widowed

Employment Status

Employed for wages

Out of work and looking for work
Disability/SSI

Self-employed

Retired

A student

Out of work but not currently looking for work

Academic Status

Average Years of Education
Percentage of Highschool Graduates
Percentage With Some College
Percentage of College Graduates

Monthly Income

Under $500
$501-$1,000
$1,001-$2,000
$2,001-$4,000
More than $4,000
Prefer Not to Answer
Veterans

OXFORD HOUSE ™FY24 MISSOURIFAST FACTS

From May 2024 to June 2024, every member in every Oxford House located in Missouri was asked to take a confidential, anonymous survey. 432 members
were presented with the survey, and 398 members participated, resulting in a report of 92% of the total membership in Missouri.

1
8

67.07%
31.81%
0.5%
0.0%
0.5%
0.2%

81.5%
7.9%
1.7%
6.4%
1.7%
0.2%
0.5%

53.4%
30.5%
8.9%
6.2%

1.0%

83.7%
5.7%
2.5%
3.7%
3.2%
0.5%
0.7%

11.8
73.4%
31.8%

9.1%

4.4%
9.4%
27.8%
40.1%
7.4%
10.8%
790/0

HOUSES & BEDS

Houses: Men [32]; Women [11]; Women/Children [8]
Beds: Men [310]; Women [169]
New Oxford Houses opened in FY24

BEFORE OXFORD HOUSE
Members primary substance of use

Alcohol
Methamphetamine
Opioids (Heroin)
Cocaine

Opioids (Prescription)
Cannabis

Prescription Medication

Hallucinogen

Inhalant

Jail

Reported prior incarceration

Members under state supervision

Average number of times members have been arrested in relation to their addiction
For members that have been incarcerated, average total months spent in jail or prison
Homelessness

Reported prior homelessness

Average number of times members have been homeless

Average longest period of homelessness (months)

Residency Prior to Oxford House

With Family

Homeless
Rented Home
Apartment
Half-way House
Jail/Prison
Owned Home
Hotel/Motel
Hospital

MEMBER RECOVERY

Average length of sobriety (days)

Members who have reported opioid misuse

Members who have ever used Medically Assisted Treatment
Members who have reported stimulant misuse

Average Number of times members tried to get clean or sober

Average number of times a member has been to detox without continuing to treatment
Average amount of 12-Step meetings attended per week

Members attending Counseling AND 12-Step Meetings

Self-Reported Member Health (1 Unhealthy - 5 Healthy)

MEMBER EXPERIENCE

Average length of stay for current members in an Oxford House (days)

Importance of Oxford House to members' recovery (1 Unimportant - 5 Important)

51
479

35.5%
40.6%
14.3%
3.7%
2.0%
2.7%
0.7%

0.0%
0.5%

67.2%

41.1%
54
284

76.1%
34
12.3

21.2%

17.7%
15.8%
10.6%
11.1%
11.8%
6.7%
3.9%
1.2%

648
46.3%
20.7%
82.5%

6.2

1.8
34
38.7%
4.0

401.5
47



