

Oxford House Inc. - GRACE End of Year Report July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Oxford House Inc. (OHI) outreach staff and Regional Manager under the MO/GRACE contract opened six new Oxford Houses in the past year, providing 57 new beds for individuals in recovery. Missouri's entire network of houses is 51 Oxford Houses with 479 beds. These homes averaged an occupancy percentage of over 75% each month. Oxford House Kansas City members maintained an abstinence rate of 96% over the fiscal year.

New Oxford Houses were opened in Clay, Jackson, Green, and Jasper counties:



(Pictured above) Phalynx opened on 8/1/23 in Gladstone, Missouri. This home features 12 men and is defined as "good houses in good neighborhoods.



(Pictured above) Oxford House Spirited opened on 8/1/23 in Jackson County, Kansas City, Missouri. This home features ten members, is chartered for women, and is an excellent addition to the network.



(Pictured above) Oxford House Ariadne opened on 05/01/24 in Greene County, Springfield, Missouri. This newly remodeled home features ten members and is chartered for women and children.

Complete List of New Houses Opened:

- . Oxford House Phalnyx M/11 Kansas City, Mo
- Oxford House Spirited W/10 Kansas City, Mo
- Oxford House Centered W/9 Joplin, Mo
- Oxford House Mythos M/9 Joplin, Mo
- Oxford House Camp Creek W/8 Independence, Mo
- Oxford House Ariadne WC/10 Springfield, Mo



Oxford House Inc. - GRACE End of Year Report July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Oxford House, Inc. Outreach Staff and Regional Manager maintained, as a top priority, the communication and presentation with Missouri treatment and detox providers, criminal justice programs, and private programs across the city. Numerous, but not all, include:

- ♦ Comprehensive Mental Health Inc.
- ♦ Rediscover Inc. (multiple locations)
- **♦ Clay County Probation & Parole**
- ♦ Platte County Probation & Parole
- **♦** Jackson County Probation and Parole Mirror Treatment Inc.
- ♦ Valley Hope Inc. (multiple locations)
- ◆ St. Joseph-Western Diagnostic Preferred Family Health
- ♦ Jasper County Probation & Parole
- **♦ Jasper County Specialty Courts**

- ♦ Welcome House Inc. Healing House Inc. Salvation Army ARC
- ♦ Tri-County Mental Health, Inc. Journey to New Life, Inc.
- ♦ Signature, Inc. St. Lukes, Inc.
- ♦ Epic Treatment, Inc.
- ♦ Greene County Probation & Parole Wayne County Probation & Parole Missouri Department of Corrections

Oxford House Members:

Oxford House members are democratically voted in and accepted into each of the 51 homes in Missouri. In June 2024, 432 members surveyed a sample that showed 38.7% were still in aftercare and receiving services. During FY'24, Missouri Oxford House members averaged 401.1 days as members of a particular house, which is an incredible statistic!

Oxford House Meetings:

A bi-monthly State Association Meeting and monthly local Chapter meetings provide ongoing training on the Oxford House Model. Individual Oxford Houses have weekly business meetings, which review the Oxford House Model and focus on one tradition every week. As new houses are open, outreach staff will provide regular training and support for new officers. House and Chapter officer training was provided in each region, hosted by the Chapter, and taught by the outreach workers and seasoned members of houses.



Oxford House Inc. - GRACE End of Year Report July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Training-Events-Unity

Oxford House Inc. Outreach Workers and Regional managers support the members of Missouri Oxford Houses to ensure that officer training, new member orientations, and overdose reversal training are conducted monthly or quarterly. Missouri members also come together each year for a yearly World and State Convention. In February 2024, Missouri had its second annual State Convention in Springfield, Missouri. Missouri Oxford House members realize that having fun in recovery is a priority.



(Pictured above) Oxford House members attending a fundraising meeting. Sharing experience, strength & hope.



(Pictured above) Oxford House Kansas City members attend a regularly scheduled quarterly training.



(Pictured above) Missouri members pose for a photo at the 2nd Annual Missouri State Convention



(Pictured above) Oxford House Missouri members from across the state attend the bi-monthly State Association meeting in St. Louis.

OXFORD HOUSE [™]FY24 MISSOURI FAST FACTS

From May 2024 to June 2024, every member in every Oxford House located in Missouri was asked to take a confidential, anonymous survey. 432 members were presented with the survey, and 398 members participated, resulting in a report of 92% of the total membership in Missouri.

DEMOGRAPHICS		HOUSES & BEDS	
Age		Houses: Men [32]; Women [11]; Women/Children [8]	51
Average Age	4	Beds: Men [310]; Women [169]	479
Age Range - Youngest	1	New Oxford Houses opened in FY24	6
	4	DEFODE OVEODD HOUSE	
Age Range - Oldest	1 8	BEFORE OXFORD HOUSE	
Gender	0	Members primary substance of use	
Male	67.07%	Alcohol	35.5%
Female	31.81%	Methamphetamine	40.6%
Prefer not to answer	0.5%	Opioids (Heroin)	14.3%
Non-Binary	0.0%	Cocaine	3.7%
Transitioning - MTF/FTM	0.5%	Opioids (Prescription)	2.0%
Other	0.2%	Cannabis Properintion Medication	2.7%
		Prescription Medication	0.7%
Race	81.5%	Hallucinogen	0.0%
White (Non-Hispanic)	7.9%	Inhalant	0.5%
Black	1.7%	Jail	0.070
Hispanic	6.4%	Reported prior incarceration	67.2%
Multiple Races	1.7%	Members under state supervision	41.1%
Native American / Alaska Native	0.2%	Average number of times members have been arrested in relation to their addiction	5.4
Asian Native Hawaiian / other Pacific Islander	0.5%	For members that have been incarcerated, average total months spent in jail or prison	28.4
Native Hawaiian / other Pacific Islander Marital Status		Homelessness	
Never Married	53.4%	Reported prior homelessness	76.1%
Divorced	30.5%	Average number of times members have been homeless	3.4
Separated	8.9%	Average longest period of homelessness (months)	12.3
Married	6.2%	Residency Prior to Oxford House	
		W9 5 1	
Widowed	1.0%	With Family	21.2%
Employment Status		Homeless	17.7%
Employed for wages	83.7%	Rented Home	15.8%
Out of work and looking for work	5.7%	Apartment	10.6%
Disability/SSI	2.5%	Half-way House	11.1%
Self-employed	3.7%	Jail/Prison	11.8%
Retired	3.2%	Owned Home	6.7%
A student	0.5%	Hotel/Motel	3.9%
Out of work but not currently looking for work	0.7%	Hospital	1.2%
Academic Status		MEMBER RECOVERY	
Average Years of Education	11.8	Average length of sobriety (days)	648
Percentage of Highschool Graduates	73.4%	Members who have reported opioid misuse	46.3%
Percentage With Some College	31.8%	Members who have ever used Medically Assisted Treatment	20.7%
Percentage of College Graduates	9.1%	Members who have reported stimulant misuse	82.5%
Monthly Income		Average Number of times members tried to get clean or sober	6.2
Under \$500	4.4%	Average number of times a member has been to detox without continuing to treatment	1.8
\$501-\$1,000	9.4%	Average amount of 12-Step meetings attended per week	3.4
\$1,001-\$2,000	27.8%	Members attending Counseling AND 12-Step Meetings	38.7%
Ψ1,001-Ψ2,000	40.1%	Self-Reported Member Health (1 Unhealthy - 5 Healthy)	4.0
\$2,001-\$4,000	70.170		
	7.4%	MEMBER EXPERIENCE	
\$2,001-\$4,000			401.5